

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2015-1107
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Mahoning County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Seventh Appellate District
CHRISTOPHER L. ANDERSON,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellant.	:	Case No. 2011 MA 0043
	:	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
MICHAEL DEWINE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

JOHN B. JUHASZ* (0023777)
**Counsel of Record*
7081 West Boulevard, Suite No. 4
Youngstown, Ohio 44512
330-758-7700
Jbjuhasz@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellant
Christopher L. Anderson

Paul J. Gains (0020323)
Mahoning County Prosecutor
Ralph M. Rivera* (0082063)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
**Counsel of Record*
21 West Boardman Street
Youngstown, Ohio 44503
330-740-2330
rivera@mahoningcountyoh.gov

Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor
SARAH LEATHERMAN (0083902)
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioastorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
 <u>Amicus Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:</u>	
<i>The Due Process Clause does not provide any greater double-jeopardy protections than does the Double Jeopardy Clause</i>	
	4
A. The Due Process Clause provides no greater double-jeopardy protection than the Double Jeopardy Clause	5
B. Under the relevant constitutional standard for double jeopardy, Anderson’s case passes muster	8
C. The courts have given Anderson more process than is constitutionally required.....	9
D. Anderson offers no reason to craft a special rule in his case	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aguilera v. Walsh</i> , No. 01-civ-2151, 2001 WL 1231524 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2001).....	12
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	9
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	8
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	12
<i>Chari v. Vore</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 323 (2001)	13
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	6
<i>Conn. Dept. of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	5
<i>Derden v. McNeel</i> , 978 F.2d 1453 (5th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Direct Plumbing Supply Co. v. City of Dayton</i> , 138 Ohio St. 540 (1941).....	4
<i>Doe v. Ronan</i> , 127 Ohio St. 3d 188, 2010-Ohio-5072.....	10
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 158 So. 3d 1009 (Miss. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Hopt v. People</i> , 120 U.S. 430 (1887).....	8
<i>In re Complaint of Toliver v. Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio, Inc.</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2015-Ohio-5055.....	10

<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	9
<i>Kirby v. Senkowski</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	8
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	8
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	9
<i>People v. Andrade</i> , 86 Cal. App. 3d 963 (1978)	11
<i>People v. Cummings</i> , 47 Ill. App. 3d 578 (1977)	7
<i>People v. Orin</i> , 533 P.2d 193 (Cal. 1975)	11
<i>People v. Sierb</i> , 581 N.W. 2d 219 (Mich. 1998).....	7, 8
<i>People v. Stern</i> , 83 Misc. 2d 935 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1975)	11
<i>Powell v. State of Ala.</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	12
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	8
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	2, 6, 11, 13
<i>State v. Abbati</i> , 493 A.2d 513 (N.J. 1985).....	11
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 264, 2014-Ohio-542.....	3
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 1407, 2015-Ohio-4947.....	3

<i>State v. Anderson,</i> 2006-Ohio-4618 (7th Dist.)	2, 3, 10
<i>State v. Anderson,</i> 2012-Ohio-4390 (7th Dist.)	3
<i>State v. Anderson,</i> 2015-Ohio-2029 (7th Dist.)	3, 10
<i>State v. Bevacqua,</i> 147 Ohio St. 20 (1946).....	13
<i>State v. Broom,</i> ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2016-Ohio-1028.....	4
<i>State v. Busch,</i> 76 Ohio St. 3d 613 (1996)	12
<i>State v. Gardner,</i> 118 Ohio St. 3d 420, 2008-Ohio-2787.....	4, 9
<i>State v. Gonzales,</i> 49 P.3d 681 (N.M. App. 2002)	11
<i>State v. Lundeen,</i> 297 N.W. 2d 232 (Iowa App. 1980)	11
<i>State v. Miranda,</i> 138 Ohio St. 3d 184, 2014-Ohio-451.....	4
<i>State v. Moriwake,</i> 647 P.2d 705 (Haw. 1982)	11
<i>State v. Thompkins,</i> 75 Ohio St. 3d 558 (1996)	4
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 277 S.E. 2d 546 (N.C. App. 1981).....	8
<i>State v. Witt,</i> 572 S.W. 2d 913 (Tenn. 1978).....	11, 12
<i>Thomas v. Mills,</i> 117 Ohio St. 114 (1927).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Neto,</i> 659 F.3d 194 (1st Cir. 2011).....	6, 13

<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 847 (N.D.W.V. 2014)	6
<i>United States v. Faulkenberry</i> , 461 Fed. App'x 496 (6th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 551 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 412 F. Supp. 384 (D.D.C. 1976).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 96-1667, 1997 WL 416957 (2d Cir. 1997)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. 579 (1824).....	8
<i>United States v. Persico</i> , 425 F.2d 1375 (2d Cir. 1970).....	9
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 377 U.S. 463 (1964).....	8
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949).....	2
<i>Wallin v. Sinclair</i> , No. C12-1339, 2013 WL 2338259 (W.D. Wash. May 29, 2013).....	6
<i>Whiteside v. Warden, S. Ohio Corr. Facility</i> , No. 2:10-cv-816, 2011 WL 5551598 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 15, 2011).....	6

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Fourth Amendment	5, 6
Fifth Amendment	4, 9
Sixth Amendment	1, 12
Fourteenth Amendment	4
Ohio Const., Art. I, § 9.....	1, 13
Ohio Const., Art. I, § 10.....	4
Ohio Const., Art. I, § 16.....	4

Ohio Criminal Rule 46(E).....	13
Ohio R. Crim. P. 31(A).....	9
Ohio R. Crim. P. 48(B).....	12
R.C. 109.02.....	2
U.S. Const., Am. VI.....	1
U.S. Const., Am. VIII.....	13

Other Authorities

Valorie P. Hans, et al., <i>The Hung Jury: The American Jury's Insights and Contemporary Understanding</i> , 39 Criminal Law Bulletin (2003)	9
